
 

 

INTRODUCTION PAPERS  
 

October 10, 2016  

 

MOTIONS TO AMEND 

 

1. To amend Ord. No. 2016-033, which amends ch. 2, art. III, div. 7 of the City Code by adding 

therein a new section 2-216, concerning the obstruction of inspector general investigations, to 

provide that certain employees who obstruct inspector general investigations by denying the 

Office of the City Auditor, when not required by law to so deny, immediate access to 

information are subject to disciplinary action up to and including termination by their 

appointing authority, to clarify that the new section refers only to the inspector general function 

of the Office of the City Auditor. 

 

2. To amend Ord. No. 2016-253, which authorizes the Chief Administrative Officer to execute a 

Programmatic Project Administration Agreement Extension Addendum between the City of 

Richmond and the Virginia Department of Transportation, to instead authorize the Chief 

Administrative Officer to execute a new Programmatic Project Administration Agreement 

between the City of Richmond and the Virginia Department of Transportation for the 

development and administration of previously authorized and future Revenue Sharing Program 

projects. 

 

ORDINANCES 

 

3. To provide for the granting by the City of Richmond to the person, firm or corporation to be 

ascertained in the manner prescribed by law of certain easements upon, over, under, and across 

certain property located in Joseph Bryan Park at 4308 Hermitage Road for the construction, 

maintenance, and operation of sewer improvements and associated appurtenances in 

accordance with a certain Deed of Utilities Easement. {Land Use, Housing and 

Transportation – October 18, 2016} 
 

4. To amend and reordain Ord. No. 2007-251-209, adopted Sept. 24, 2007, as previously 

amended by Ord. No. 2008-117-93, adopted May 27, 2008, and Ord. No. 2013-117-113, 

adopted Jun. 24, 2013, concerning the establishment of a residential permit parking district in 

the Carver Neighborhood, for the purpose of adding certain streets and portions of streets to 

the Carver Residential Permit Parking District. (Mr. Samuels) {Land Use, Housing, and 

Transportation – October 18, 2016} 
 

5. To amend and reordain City Code §§ 26-361 and 26-431, concerning interest on delinquent 

taxes, for the purpose of fixing the annual rate of interest for delinquent taxes at ten percent. 

{Finance and Economic Development – October 20, 2016} 
 

6. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to accept funds in the amount of $131,910.31 

from AIG/Lexington Insurance Company and to appropriate the increase to the Fiscal Year 

2016-2017 Capital Budget by increasing estimated revenues and the amount appropriated to 

the Major Building Renovations project in the City Facilities category by $131,910.31 for the 



 

Page 2 of 2 

Introduction List 

October 10, 2016 

purpose of applying insurance proceeds to the repair of the roof of a City-owned building 

located at 1700 Commerce Road. {Planning Commission – November 7, 2016} 

 

7. To amend and reordain Ord. No. 84-228-207, adopted Sept. 24, 1984, as previously amended 

by Ord. No. 84-253-226, adopted Oct. 22, 1984, and Ord. No. 2010-30-38, adopted Feb. 22, 

2010, which authorized the special use of the property known as 5611 Grove Avenue for the 

purposes of personal services and non-medical office uses, to authorize retail stores and shops 

and art galleries, upon certain terms and conditions. (Mayor Jones – By Request) {Planning 

Commission – November 7, 2016} 
 

8. To rezone the properties known as 5903 Grove Avenue, 6001 Grove Avenue, 6 Maple Avenue, 

10 Maple Avenue, 5604 Cary Street Road, 5606 Cary Street Road, and 5902 Three Chopt Road 

from the R-1 Single-Family Residential District to the IC Institutional District (Conditional). 

(Mayor Jones – By Request) {Planning Commission – November 7, 2016} 

 

 


